




















































From: Hans Axelsson
To: Peggy Horton
Subject: Re: Fairview Inn CUP Modification
Date: Friday, December 30, 2022 9:23:32 AM
Attachments: #7 - Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna.pdf

#1a - To Scale Site Plan.pdf
#1d - Pedestrian Circulation Patterns.pdf
#8 - Fairview Inn CUP Modification - Lease Acceptance.pdf
#1b & e - Signage and Parking.pdf
#1c - Entrances & Exits.pdf
#8 - Lease for Lots 18 & 19.pdf
MSB Letter 12.20.22.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good morning Peggy,

Below are the answers to your questions.  I've also attached corresponding documents to this
email, please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you and Happy New Year!

Hans

1.     a.  See attached copy.

b.  See attached map of sign locations.  The Fairview Inn also has all the required posting as
required by the State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board and was most recently
inspected and approved in December 2022 for compliance. 

c.  See attached map.  The two doors on the Fairview Inn’s western side are locked.  The two
existing gates to the original beer garden are locked when the beer garden is closed.

d.  See attached map.

e.   As required by MSB 17.25.050, two off street parking spaces (measuring at least 9’ x
‘18’) will be provided.  Two spaces measuring 10’ x 25’ at the rear of business at 22152 S. D
Street.  In addition to these parking spaces there are two additional parking spaces along the
west side of the original beer garden’s fence, measuring about 10’ x 20’ each.  See attached
map.

f.  The covered canopy deck measures 20’ x 28’.  The smaller deck is actually part of
the outside bar for storage and serving and not a place customers sit, it contains
approximately 220 square feet. 

g.  Yes

 2.  The covered deck has lots of downward lights in the ceiling and there is a string of
lights along the fence from the covered deck to the main building.   The annexed area
will not be open after dark and no lights are deemed necessary.

      3.  3’

      4.  Wooden picked fence with flower boxes, see attached photo of similar fence.

      5.  No, there is an existing gate between the original and annexed beer garden that can
be locked when the annexed beer garden closes.

mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com
mailto:Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us
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Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna



Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov> Thu, Dec 29, 2022 at 11:07 AM
To: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>
Cc: "Harrop, Richard M (DPS)" <richard.harrop@alaska.gov>, "Josten, Steven H (DPS)" <steven.josten@alaska.gov>,
"Mahoney, Isobelle L (DPS)" <isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov>, "Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS)" <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>,
"Morton, Jeff W (DPS)" <jeff.morton@alaska.gov>


Thank you for clarification.  After reviewing your proposal and calculating the occupant load for both outdoor spaces your
occupant loads would be as follows:


Fairview Inn Building (Bar Area Only) = 58 occupants


Annexed outdoor beer garden = 200 occupants


Existing outdoor beer garden = 246 occupants


We will update our files for any future reference.  If you have any further comments, questions or concerns please let us
know.


Thank you,


Nathan L. Rocheleau, IAAI-CFI


Deputy Fire Marshal


Department of Public Safety


Division of Fire and Life Safety


5700 East Tudor Road


Anchorage, Alaska 99507


O: (907) 269-5506


F: (907) 269-5018


E: nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov


 


 


 


 


From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2022 10:10 AM

To: Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov>

Cc: Harrop, Richard M (DPS) <richard.harrop@alaska.gov>; Josten, Steven H (DPS) <steven.josten@alaska.gov>;
Mahoney, Isobelle L (DPS) <isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov>; Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS) <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>;
Morton, Jeff W (DPS) <jeff.morton@alaska.gov>

Subject: Re: FW: Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna


 


Hello Nathan,



https://www.google.com/maps/search/5700+East+Tudor+Road+%0D%0A+Anchorage,+Alaska+99507?entry=gmail&source=g

https://www.google.com/maps/search/5700+East+Tudor+Road+%0D%0A+Anchorage,+Alaska+99507?entry=gmail&source=g

mailto:nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov

mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com

mailto:nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov

mailto:richard.harrop@alaska.gov

mailto:steven.josten@alaska.gov

mailto:isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov

mailto:lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov
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Thank you for your quick response.  Attached is a diagram of the proposed seating chart.  The round  and square
tables would have 4 chairs each, while the two rectangular picnic tables seat six each.  This figuaration would result in
128
seats in the original beer garden while the annexed area would have 96.  We're leaving a wide walking path from the
new proposed entry on Main Street through the existing gate to the original beer garden and out through the existing gate
on D Street.  Please
let me know if you have any questions or concerns.


 


Thank you,


 


Hans


 


On Thu, Dec 29, 2022 at 9:30 AM Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov> wrote:


Mr. Axelsson,


 


I was forwarded your question regarding occupant load calculations and have researched previous documentation in
our files.  An occupant load for the bar area was previously calculated
back in March of 2015. 


 


Fairview Inn Building (Bar Area Only) = 58 occupants


Annexed outdoor beer garden = More information required


Existing outdoor beer garden = More information required


 


We will need some additional information to complete occupant loads for the annexed and existing outdoor beer
gardens.  Please provide a diagram of proposed tables and chair seating
and or let us know if this is standing room
only. 


 


Regards,


Nathan


 


Nathan L. Rocheleau, IAAI-CFI


Deputy Fire Marshal


Department of Public Safety


Division of Fire and Life Safety


5700 East Tudor Road


Anchorage, Alaska 99507


O: (907) 269-5506


F: (907) 269-5018


E:
nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov


 



mailto:nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links
or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.


You don't often get email from
axelsson.hans@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important


 


 


From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2022 12:30 PM

To: Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS) <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>

Subject: Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna


 


 


Hello Mr. Nakano,


 


I'm working with the Matanuska Susitna Borough on a conditional use permit, see attached MSB Letter.  In #7 of the
letter they are asking us to provide a Fire Marshal determination for
maximum occupancy of the proposed annexed
area, existing beer garden and the Fairview Inn.  The Talkeetna Fire Department Chief, Mr. Eric Chappel informed us
that this determination would have to be done by your office.  Could your office please help us with
this so we can
move forward with the conditional use permit application.


 


The sizes of the three areas are as follows.


 


Fairview Inn building:  3,300 square feet


Annexed outdoor beer garden:  3,000 square feet


Existing outdoor beer garden:  3,700 square feet


  


I've also attached as-builts and other information I think will be helpful.  Please let me know if you have any
questions or concerns.


 


Best Regards,


 


Hans Axelsson, Fairview Inn


 


 



mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Fairview Inn CUP Modification

5 messages


Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> Tue, Dec 20, 2022 at 4:28 PM
To: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Good Afternoon,


 


Please see the attached request for information letter. 


 


Thank you,


 


Peggy Horton


Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Development Services Division


Planner II


907-861-7862


 


 


RFAI Letter 12-20-22.pdf

215K


Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 20, 2022 at 4:33 PM
To: Henrik Wessel <alaskasafari@yahoo.com>


Sent from my iPhone excuse any typos


Begin forwarded message:



From: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us>

Date: December 20, 2022 at 4:28:20 PM AKST

To: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>

Subject: Fairview Inn CUP Modification



[Quoted text hidden]



https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f0c09cfdf6&view=att&th=185324bb6ab071b0&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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RFAI Letter 12-20-22.pdf

215K


Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> Wed, Dec 21, 2022 at 10:34 AM
To: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us>


Hi Peggy,


Thanks for sending us the comments, we're working on getting you a complete response.  In regards to item number 8,
we would prefer not having to bother Phillip about signing another deed at this time, however we have another
mechanism of site control by a lease assignment, see attached.  Does this satisfy your concerns for item number 8?


Thank you,


Hans  
[Quoted text hidden]


Lease for Lots 18 & 19.pdf

93K


Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> Wed, Dec 21, 2022 at 11:16 AM
To: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Good Morning,


 


Yes, I believe this will be satisfactory.


 


Thank you,


 


Peggy Horton


Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Development Services Division


Planner II


907-861-7862


 


 


 


From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>


Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 10:34 AM

To: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us>

Subject: Re: Fairview Inn CUP Modification



https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f0c09cfdf6&view=att&th=1853250be417e607&attid=0.1.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f0c09cfdf6&view=att&th=185362df3a29ef57&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lby1vhiq0&safe=1&zw
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]


[Quoted text hidden]


Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> Wed, Dec 21, 2022 at 11:20 AM
To: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us>


Great!


Thank you and Happy Holidays!


Hans
[Quoted text hidden]
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Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 


Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 


Phone (907) 861-7822  


www.matsugov.us 
 


 


December 20, 2022 


 


 


Hans Axelsson 


PO Box 71634 


Fairbanks AK 99707 


 


 


SUBJECT: CUP Application for Alcoholic Beverage Use – Request for Required Information 


LOCATION: 13625 E. Main Street, Talkeetna; Tax Account #7000B12L020-1, 7000B12 L019, 


7000B12 L018 


 


Dear Mr. Axelsson, 


 


Borough staff has reviewed the application material and the site plan(s) submitted on November 


29, 2022 for a conditional use permit to expand an Alcoholic Beverage Use (Beverage Dispensary) 


per MSB 17.70 on the above referenced property. The requested expansion includes adding the 


proposed annexed area and allowing year-round use of the beer garden area.  The proposal for the 


annexed area includes hours of operation from 10 am to 10 pm daily, May through September.  It 


has been determined that the following information needs to be provided and/or clarified in order 


to process this request: 


 


1. The site plan provided was insufficient. 


a. Provide a to-scale site plan.  Perhaps having the surveyor email the site plan to me, 


I can print it to the proper scale.   


b. Show signage, both existing and proposed that can be read from a public right-of-


way.  You could provide this as a separate item. 


c. Show any entrances/exits of the 2-story frame structure, existing beer garden, and 


proposed annexed area.   


i. Please explain whether any of these access points will be locked during 


open hours. 


d. Show pedestrian circulation patterns.   


e. Provide the number, location, and dimensions of proposed and existing parking 


areas, including any ADA compliant parking spaces. 


f. Provide dimensions of the two covered decks in the original beer garden.  The 


covered deck attached to the building was not on the 2013 site plan.  


g. The site plan shows a trailer on the west side of the annexed area.  Will the trailer 


remain in that area? 







Page 2 of 2 
Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


2. Provide location and type of existing or proposed exterior lighting for the beer garden area.  If 


it is proposed to be open all year, lighting may be a safety issue.  Downward directed and 


shielded to mitigate glare onto adjoining properties is encouraged. 


3. How tall is the proposed fence around the proposed annexed area?   


4. What is the proposed fence made of, what will it look like?   


5. Will a portion of the original beer garden fence be removed to merge with the new annexed 


area?  


6. Will any portion of the proposed annexed area be within the Flood Hazard Area? 


7. Provide a fire marshal determination for maximum occupancy of the proposed annexed area, 


existing beer garden, and the Fairview Inn. 


8. Ownership of Lots 18 & 19 is muddied in the MSB system due to the wording on the deed 


recorded at 2022-000390-0.  Grantor on the deed is listed as Weidner Family Limited 


Partnership, but the title is under Phillip P. Weidner Family Limited Partnership according to 


the 2003 deed recorded at 2003-000250-0.  Another grantor on the 2022 deed, Denali Fairview 


Inn Inc., has no apparent interest in the property.  The recording of a corrective deed from 


Phillip P. Weidner Family Limited Partnership to Ronja, LLC for Lots 18 & 19 should remedy 


this situation. 


 


Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me by 


phone or email.  Thank you for your time and consideration of this matter.  


 


 


Respectfully, 


 


 


 


Peggy Horton, Planner II 


Matanuska-Susitna Borough 


Development Services Division 


(907)861-7862 







     6.  No

     7.  See attached Fire Marshal’s determination.

        8.   See, attached lease assignment to validate site control for Ronja, LLC and prior
email correspondence.

On Wed, Dec 21, 2022 at 11:16 AM Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> wrote:

Good Morning,

 

Yes, I believe this will be satisfactory.

 

Thank you,

 

Peggy Horton

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Development Services Division

Planner II

907-861-7862

 

 

 

From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 10:34 AM
To: Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Fairview Inn CUP Modification

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Peggy,

 

Thanks for sending us the comments, we're working on getting you a complete response.  In

mailto:Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us
mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com
mailto:Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us


regards to item number 8, we would prefer not having to bother Phillip about signing
another deed at this time, however we have another mechanism of site control by a lease
assignment, see attached.  Does this satisfy your concerns for item number 8?

 

Thank you,

 

Hans  

 

On Tue, Dec 20, 2022 at 4:28 PM Peggy Horton <Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

 

Please see the attached request for information letter. 

 

Thank you,

 

Peggy Horton

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Development Services Division

Planner II

907-861-7862

 

 

mailto:Peggy.Horton@matsugov.us
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Rick Benedict

From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 1, 2023 10:47 AM
To: Rick Benedict
Subject: Re: Fairview Inn CUP Modification
Attachments: Gmail - Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna.pdf; 22152 S D Street - 

Additional Parking.pdf; Fairview Inn - outdoor seating chart.pdf; 13625 E. Main Street 
As-built with additional drawings...._Redacted.pdf; No Parking sign #2 located at 13625 
E Main Street - on the fence north side.jpg; No Parking sign located at 13625 E Main 
Street - on the fence north side.jpg; Parking sign located at 13625 E Main Street - on 
the fence west side.jpg; Parking Sign located at 22152 S. D Street.PNG

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]  
Hello Rick,  
 
It was nice talking to you the other day.  Attached are the additional drawings indicating the increased number of 
parking spaces we discussed for a total of ten, two on 13625 E. Main Street and eight on 22152 S. D Street.  Moving the 
parking away off Main Street should make things safer by reducing the conflict between vehicle traffic and the high 
numbers of pedestrians during the summer.  The drawings also indicate the building setbacks on both properties and 
the dimensions of the annexed beer garden. 
 
- Attached are photos of existing signs indicating available parking on 13625 E. Main Street and 22152 S. D Street, plus 
the No Parking signs on the fence along North Alley. 
 
- Email and corresponding seating chart that the fire marshal reviewed is attached. 
 
- The year-round use of the original beer garden will be in compliance with MSB 8.52 and we will apply for a temporary 
noise permit should it become necessary.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Hans 
 
On Mon, Jan 30, 2023 at 10:06 AM Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote: 

Good morning, 

  

Please see the attached request for information letter. 

  

Respectfully, 
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Rick Benedict – Planner II 

Development Services Division 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

(907)861-8527 direct 
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Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>

Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna
Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov> Thu, Dec 29, 2022 at 11:07 AM
To: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>
Cc: "Harrop, Richard M (DPS)" <richard.harrop@alaska.gov>, "Josten, Steven H (DPS)" <steven.josten@alaska.gov>,
"Mahoney, Isobelle L (DPS)" <isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov>, "Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS)" <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>,
"Morton, Jeff W (DPS)" <jeff.morton@alaska.gov>

Thank you for clarification.  After reviewing your proposal and calculating the occupant load for both outdoor spaces your
occupant loads would be as follows:

Fairview Inn Building (Bar Area Only) = 58 occupants

Annexed outdoor beer garden = 200 occupants

Existing outdoor beer garden = 246 occupants

We will update our files for any future reference.  If you have any further comments, questions or concerns please let us
know.

Thank you,

Nathan L. Rocheleau, IAAI-CFI

Deputy Fire Marshal

Department of Public Safety

Division of Fire and Life Safety

5700 East Tudor Road

Anchorage, Alaska 99507

O: (907) 269-5506

F: (907) 269-5018

E: nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov

From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2022 10:10 AM
To: Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov>
Cc: Harrop, Richard M (DPS) <richard.harrop@alaska.gov>; Josten, Steven H (DPS) <steven.josten@alaska.gov>;
Mahoney, Isobelle L (DPS) <isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov>; Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS) <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>;
Morton, Jeff W (DPS) <jeff.morton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna

Hello Nathan,



12/29/22, 11:09 AM Gmail - Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=f0c09cfdf6&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1753580265418057717&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A17535… 2/3

 

Thank you for your quick response.  Attached is a diagram of the proposed seating chart.  The round  and square
tables would have 4 chairs each, while the two rectangular picnic tables seat six each.  This figuaration would result in
128 seats in the original beer garden while the annexed area would have 96.  We're leaving a wide walking path from the
new proposed entry on Main Street through the existing gate to the original beer garden and out through the existing gate
on D Street.  Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

 

Thank you,

 

Hans

 

On Thu, Dec 29, 2022 at 9:30 AM Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS) <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov> wrote:

Mr. Axelsson,

 

I was forwarded your question regarding occupant load calculations and have researched previous documentation in
our files.  An occupant load for the bar area was previously calculated back in March of 2015. 

 

Fairview Inn Building (Bar Area Only) = 58 occupants

Annexed outdoor beer garden = More information required

Existing outdoor beer garden = More information required

 

We will need some additional information to complete occupant loads for the annexed and existing outdoor beer
gardens.  Please provide a diagram of proposed tables and chair seating and or let us know if this is standing room
only. 

 

Regards,

Nathan

 

Nathan L. Rocheleau, IAAI-CFI

Deputy Fire Marshal

Department of Public Safety

Division of Fire and Life Safety

5700 East Tudor Road

Anchorage, Alaska 99507

O: (907) 269-5506

F: (907) 269-5018

E: nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

You don't often get email from axelsson.hans@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

 

 

From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2022 12:30 PM 
To: Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS) <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna

 

 

Hello Mr. Nakano,

 

I'm working with the Matanuska Susitna Borough on a conditional use permit, see attached MSB Letter.  In #7 of the
letter they are asking us to provide a Fire Marshal determination for maximum occupancy of the proposed annexed
area, existing beer garden and the Fairview Inn.  The Talkeetna Fire Department Chief, Mr. Eric Chappel informed us
that this determination would have to be done by your office.  Could your office please help us with this so we can
move forward with the conditional use permit application.

 

The sizes of the three areas are as follows.

 

Fairview Inn building:  3,300 square feet

Annexed outdoor beer garden:  3,000 square feet

Existing outdoor beer garden:  3,700 square feet

  

I've also attached as-builts and other information I think will be helpful.  Please let me know if you have any
questions or concerns.

 

Best Regards,

 

Hans Axelsson, Fairview Inn
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Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com>

Fire Marshal determination - Fairview Inn, Talkeetna
Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 29, 2022 at 10:10 AM
To: "Rocheleau, Nathan L (DPS)" <nathan.rocheleau@alaska.gov>
Cc: "Harrop, Richard M (DPS)" <richard.harrop@alaska.gov>, "Josten, Steven H (DPS)" <steven.josten@alaska.gov>,
"Mahoney, Isobelle L (DPS)" <isobelle.mahoney@alaska.gov>, "Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS)" <lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov>,
"Morton, Jeff W (DPS)" <jeff.morton@alaska.gov>

Hello Nathan,

Thank you for your quick response.  Attached is a diagram of the proposed seating chart.  The round  and square
tables would have 4 chairs each, while the two rectangular picnic tables seat six each.  This figuaration would result in
128 seats in the original beer garden while the annexed area would have 96.  We're leaving a wide walking path from the
new proposed entry on Main Street through the existing gate to the original beer garden and out through the existing gate
on D Street.  Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Hans
[Quoted text hidden]

Fairview Inn - outdoor seating chart.pdf
104K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f0c09cfdf6&view=att&th=1855f4aeae7424b5&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lc9gexya0&safe=1&zw












From: Hans Axelsson
To: Rick Benedict
Subject: Re: Fairview Inn
Date: Sunday, February 12, 2023 6:28:38 PM
Attachments: 22152 S D Street - Additional Parking.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick,

Attached is the revised drawing where we changed one of the parking spaces at 22152 S. D
Street to be an ADA compliant van accessible space.

Thank you,

Hans

On Fri, Feb 10, 2023 at 3:24 PM Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote:
Good afternoon Hans,

I will be preparing the packet and getting the public notification process started. There's
approximately an 8-week period from the point an application is determined complete until
its introduction onto the Planning Commission agenda. Based on this information,
introduction of the resolution for your CUP application will be made on April 14, 2023. The
public hearing date will be set for May 1, 2023.

In most situations the Planning Commission will vote on the resolution at the time of the
hearing. However, code does allow the commission 30 days to decide. Should all go well, a
vote by the Planning Commission to approve your CUP application will occur on May 1,
2023. 

Borough staff is particular with applicants concerning their applications for this reason. Our
goal is to gather all pertinent information prior to the meeting in hopes of avoiding delays
caused by incomplete applications.

I will have more information to share in the upcoming weeks regarding the public
notification process. If you have any further questions before then, please feel free to reach
out to me.  

Respectfully,

Rick Benedict – Planner II
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct

-----Original Message-----
From: Hans Axelsson <axelsson.hans@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 1:54 PM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Fairview Inn

mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:axelsson.hans@gmail.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick,

I’ll make one of the parking spaces big enough to be ADA approved and I’ll send you the
updated drawing on Monday.  Did I understand you correctly that we could have the permit
approved by May 1st?  The season is short so time is of essence.

Thank you,

Hans
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